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Overview
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

732 664 8.1% 0.6%
12 Mo Delivered Units 12 Mo Absorption Units Vacancy Rate 12 Mo Asking Rent Growth

The Kennewick-Richland multifamily market, known
locally as the Tri-Cities, contains roughly 15,000 units of
market-rate inventory. That includes approximately
4,900 units rated 4 & 5 Star, 6,400 units rated 3 Star,
and 3,900 units rated 1 & 2 Star.

The Tri-Cities has seen solid growth, and new market-
rate apartment communities are achieving strong lease-
ups. Over the past year, the inventory has changed by
730 units, while renter households absorbed 660 units.

As of the fourth quarter of 2025, Kennewick-Richland 's
vacancy rate stands at 8.1%. That compares to a 10-
year average of 6.9%. The vacancy rate across the 4 & 5
Star quality segment stands at 9.4%, while it is 9.5% for
3 Star and 4.1% for the more affordable 1 & 2 Star tier.
New construction has led to elevated vacancy rates in
communities rated 3 Star and above. Vacancy for
established properties is typically closer to the 4% to 5%
range for those quality segments.

Developers added a cumulative 2,000 units over the past
three years. Construction activity has dropped off
significantly, however. As of the start of the fourth quarter
of 2025, only a handful of units are under construction.

Rent growth has been modest, and the rate of growth
has been decelerating since 2021. Rents have changed
by 0.6% year over year in Kennewick-Richland,
compared to a change of 0.6% nationally. Market rents
have changed by 0.6% in 4 & 5 Star buildings year over
year, 0.7% in 3 Star buildings, and 0.4% in 1 & 2 Star
buildings. The area's current annual rent growth of 0.6%
compares to its five-year average of 4.7%.

The forecast indicates a significant improvement in the
market vacancy rate over the next couple of years. The
outlook is supported by a slowdown in construction even
as demand remains steady. On the other hand, the
region has experienced strong population growth due to
people moving to the area, and a potential slowdown in
immigration is one possible headwind.

KEY INDICATORS

Asking RentVacancy RateUnitsCurrent Quarter Effective Rent
Absorption

Units
Delivered Units

Under Constr
Units

$1,7249.4%4,9084 & 5 Star $1,699 0 0 0

$1,4469.5%6,4213 Star $1,421 (2) 0 0

$1,2074.1%3,8761 & 2 Star $1,202 0 0 22

$1,4808.1%15,205Market $1,460 (2) 0 22

Forecast
Average

Historical
Average

12 MonthAnnual Trends Peak When Trough When

5.6%7.6%0.1% (YOY)Vacancy 11.5% 2003 Q4 4.7% 2020 Q3

242269664Absorption Units 904 2024 Q4 (98) 2002 Q2

158298732Delivered Units 1,103 2024 Q4 0 2015 Q2

200Demolished Units 0 2025 Q3 0 2025 Q3

2.5%2.7%0.6%Asking Rent Growth 11.2% 2021 Q4 -4.6% 2009 Q4

2.5%2.7%0.9%Effective Rent Growth 11.4% 2021 Q4 -4.6% 2009 Q4

N/A$72M$64.7MSales Volume $291.3M 2022 Q3 $0 2009 Q4
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Vacancy
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

ABSORPTION, NET DELIVERIES & VACANCY

OVERALL & STABILIZED VACANCY
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Vacancy
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

VACANCY RATE

VACANCY BY BEDROOM
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Rent
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

DAILY ASKING RENT PER SF

MARKET RENT PER UNIT & RENT GROWTH
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Rent
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

MARKET RENT PER UNIT BY BEDROOM
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Construction
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

DELIVERIES & DEMOLITIONS
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Under Construction Properties
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

1 22 0.1% 22
Properties Units Percent of Inventory Avg. No. Units

UNDER CONSTRUCTION PROPERTIES

UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Property Name/Address Rating Units Stories Start Complete Developer/Owner

Feb 2025
212 N Elm St

22 3 Jan 2026
-

Pmi Inc
1
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Sales
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

Sales activity has been steadier in the Tri-Cities when
compared to many Pacific Northwest markets. As of the
fourth quarter of 2025, the market's 12-month trailing
sales volume stands at $64.6 million. That compares to a
five-year average of $136 million and a maximum of
$291 million over that stretch.

Typically, small, older 2 and 3 Star properties account for
most sales in the market. This profile is reflective of the
overall inventory there. While this held in 2024, this year
started with a significant large sale. In the first quarter,
Peak Capital Partners sold the 286-unit Villas at
Meadow Springs to Blackstone for $61.8 million, or about

$216,000/unit.

The Blackstone deal is an exception in this small, very
locally-focused market. Typically, private investors
account for close to 60% of sales volume. Last year, that
segment represented nearly all sales. Large institutions
were absent from the market. However, it is common to
go several quarters with only private investors and
owner-users representing the buyer pool here.

Going forward, the market should continue its steady
sales activity, with local players comprising the bulk of
buyers and sellers.

SALES VOLUME & MARKET SALE PRICE PER UNIT
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Sales
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

MARKET CAP RATE
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Sales Past 12 Months
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

3 $222 $32.3 4.4%
Sale Comparables Avg. Price/Unit (thous.) Average Price (mil.) Average Vacancy at Sale

SALE COMPARABLE LOCATIONS

SALE COMPARABLES SUMMARY STATISTICS

Sales Attributes Low Average Median High

Sale Price $2,850,000 $32,325,000 $32,325,000 $61,800,000

Price/Unit $216,083 $222,164 $393,042 $570,000

Cap Rate - - - -

Vacancy Rate At Sale 4.5% 4.4% 4.5% 6.3%

Time Since Sale in Months 7.1 7.3 7.4 7.4

Property Attributes Low Average Median High

Property Size in Units 5 145 145 286

Number of Floors 2 2 2 2

Average Unit SF 1,020 1,954 1,954 2,888

Year Built 1977 1990 1990 2003

Star Rating 3.0
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Sales Past 12 Months
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

RECENT SIGNIFICANT SALES

Sale InformationProperty Information

RatingProperty Name/Address Yr Built Units Vacancy Sale Date Price Price/Unit Price/SF

250 Gage Blvd
- 2003

The Villas at Meadow Springs
1 286 4.4% 2/19/2025 $61,800,000 $216,083 $181

- 1977
1321 W Sylvester St

2 5 6.3% 2/28/2025 $2,850,000 $570,000 $197

250 Gage Blvd
- 2003

The Villas at Meadow Springs
1 286 4.4% 2/19/2025 - - -
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Economy
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

The Kennewick-Richland metropolitan area, also
referred to as the Tri-Cities, has emerged as a key
economic hub for Central Washington. Generating more
than $21 billion in economic activity in 2023, the region
boasts the largest economy in the area. According to the
Bureau of Economic Analysis, real GDP grew by 2.4% in
2023, just shy of its 10-year annualized growth rate of
2.5%. While this places the Tri-Cities slightly below the
national benchmark, it remains a consistent performer
among Pacific Northwest metros.

Energy-related industries serve as the cornerstone of
the Tri-Cities economy. The region benefits from some
of the lowest electricity rates in the country, which
supports a robust manufacturing base. A major driver of
the energy sector is the Pacific Northwest National
Laboratory (PNNL), operated by the U.S. Department of
Energy. Located in Richland, PNNL employs more than
5,700 workers and receives over $1.5 billion in annual
funding. The lab focuses on advanced energy research,
environmental science, and national security, making it a
magnet for federal investment and high-skilled talent.

Challenges in the energy sector stem from the region's
reliance on federal funding and the aging infrastructure
associated with legacy nuclear operations. The Hanford
Site, a decommissioned nuclear production complex,
continues to require extensive cleanup efforts, which
contribute to employment but also pose long-term
environmental and fiscal concerns. Diversification within
the energy sector, such as investments in renewable
energy, could help mitigate these risks and sustain
growth.

Job growth in the Tri-Cities has consistently outpaced
national trends. The region's affordability and business-
friendly environment have attracted new residents and

entrepreneurs, particularly from other parts of the
Northwest. Portland stands out as the largest source of
in-migration, with many drawn by lower housing costs
and economic opportunity. Most of the population growth
stems from domestic migration, reinforcing the area's
appeal as a livable and economically viable alternative to
larger urban centers.

Employment is highest in the government and education
& health services sectors, providing stability and
resilience. Food processing and manufacturing also play
outsized roles in the local economy. Industries such as
fruit and vegetable preserving and specialty food
manufacturing account for a significantly larger share of
employment compared to other metros. Major employers
include Independent Food Processors, Inc., Legacy Fruit,
and Washington Fruit and Produce.

Income levels in the Tri-Cities reflect a mixed picture.
Household incomes are about 10% higher than the
national average, though they fall short of the
Washington state average. Per capita income growth has
been steady, but the dominance of lower-paying sectors
like food processing continues to weigh on overall wage
expansion. Despite this, the region's cost of living
remains relatively low, helping to preserve purchasing
power.

Looking ahead, the Tri-Cities is well-positioned for
steady growth. Continued investment in energy research,
logistics infrastructure, and workforce development will
be critical to sustaining momentum. While challenges
remain—particularly in diversifying beyond federally
funded energy projects—the region's strategic location,
affordability, and institutional assets provide a solid
foundation for long-term economic resilience.
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Economy
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

KENNEWICK-RICHLAND EMPLOYMENT BY INDUSTRY IN THOUSANDS

Industry Jobs LQ MarketUS USMarketUSMarket

CURRENT JOBS CURRENT GROWTH 10 YR HISTORICAL 5 YR FORECAST

0.12%0.90%0.30%1.64%-0.90%2.28%0.910Manufacturing

0.24%0.70%0.82%2.01%0.63%1.39%1.023Trade, Transportation and Utilities

0.16%0.53%0.01%0.92%0.58%0.17%1.114  Retail Trade

0.29%0.45%1.29%0.95%0.93%2.36%0.64Financial Activities

0.23%1.21%0.67%0.74%0.63%2.50%1.020Government

0.60%1.29%2.09%5.28%1.05%-2.95%1.511Natural Resources, Mining and Construction

0.70%1.50%2.21%4.16%3.31%5.13%1.022Education and Health Services

0.66%-0.13%1.32%1.46%0.12%3.02%1.325Professional and Business Services

0.34%-0.09%0.66%0.19%0.42%-1.10%0.31Information

0.82%1.32%1.14%1.66%1.29%0.50%0.912Leisure and Hospitality

0.23%0.50%0.73%0.63%1.15%1.75%0.74Other Services

Total Employment 132 1.0 2.08% 1.01% 2.10% 1.17% 0.87% 0.45%

Source: Oxford Economics

LQ = Location Quotient

Source: Oxford Economics

JOB GROWTH (YOY)
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Economy
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE (%)

NET EMPLOYMENT CHANGE (YOY)
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Economy
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

MEDIAN HOUSEHOLD INCOME

POPULATION GROWTH (YOY %)
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Economy
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

NET POPULATION CHANGE (YOY)

DEMOGRAPHIC TRENDS

12 Month ChangeCurrent Level

Metro USMetro USDemographic Category

10 Year Change

Metro US Metro US

5 Year Forecast

Population 342,271,719323,306 1.2% 0.6% 1.5% 0.6% 1.1% 0.4%

Households 134,584,250112,956 1.3% 0.8% 1.5% 1.0% 1.2% 0.5%

Median Household Income $81,507$90,792 4.8% 2.4% 4.1% 4.0% 3.8% 3.9%

Labor Force 170,857,188146,655 -1.6% 1.4% 1.1% 0.9% 0.7% 0.3%

Unemployment 4.2%4.7% -0.5% 0% -0.2% -0.1% - -

Source: Oxford Economics

POPULATION GROWTH

Source: Oxford Economics

LABOR FORCE GROWTH INCOME GROWTH
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Appendix
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

OVERALL SUPPLY & DEMAND

AbsorptionInventory

Units % of Inv Construction RatioUnits Growth % GrowthYear

2029 198 1.3%15,648 202 1.3% 1.0

2028 160 1.0%15,450 155 1.0% 1.0

2027 66 0.4%15,290 75 0.5% 0.9

2026 (1) 0%15,224 274 1.8% 0

2025 596 4.1%15,225 671 4.4% 0.9

YTD 576 3.9%15,205 538 3.5% 1.1

2024 1,103 8.2%14,629 904 6.2% 1.2

2023 337 2.6%13,526 447 3.3% 0.8

2022 183 1.4%13,189 27 0.2% 6.8

2021 414 3.3%13,006 98 0.8% 4.2

2020 350 2.9%12,592 488 3.9% 0.7

2019 24 0.2%12,242 113 0.9% 0.2

2018 82 0.7%12,218 (48) -0.4% -

2017 94 0.8%12,136 237 2.0% 0.4

2016 922 8.3%12,042 711 5.9% 1.3

2015 39 0.4%11,120 178 1.6% 0.2

2014 25 0.2%11,081 221 2.0% 0.1

2013 512 4.9%11,056 503 4.5% 1.0

4 & 5 STAR SUPPLY & DEMAND

AbsorptionInventory

Units % of Inv Construction RatioUnits Growth % GrowthYear

2029 187 3.7%5,310 174 3.3% 1.1

2028 151 3.0%5,123 127 2.5% 1.2

2027 64 1.3%4,972 52 1.0% 1.2

2026 0 0%4,908 146 3.0% 0

2025 253 5.4%4,908 302 6.2% 0.8

YTD 253 5.4%4,908 241 4.9% 1.0

2024 541 13.2%4,655 313 6.7% 1.7

2023 0 0%4,114 162 3.9% 0

2022 27 0.7%4,114 59 1.4% 0.5

2021 288 7.6%4,087 24 0.6% 12.0

2020 106 2.9%3,799 150 3.9% 0.7

2019 0 0%3,693 44 1.2% 0

2018 82 2.3%3,693 39 1.1% 2.1

2017 94 2.7%3,611 178 4.9% 0.5

2016 792 29.1%3,517 635 18.1% 1.2

2015 26 1.0%2,725 37 1.4% 0.7

2014 0 0%2,699 198 7.3% 0

2013 336 14.2%2,699 261 9.7% 1.3
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Appendix
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

3 STAR SUPPLY & DEMAND

AbsorptionInventory

Units % of Inv Construction RatioUnits Growth % GrowthYear

2029 13 0.2%6,449 22 0.3% 0.6

2028 11 0.2%6,436 20 0.3% 0.6

2027 4 0.1%6,425 16 0.2% 0.3

2026 0 0%6,421 133 2.1% 0

2025 323 5.3%6,421 374 5.8% 0.9

YTD 323 5.3%6,421 303 4.7% 1.1

2024 562 10.2%6,098 577 9.5% 1.0

2023 337 6.5%5,536 298 5.4% 1.1

2022 156 3.1%5,199 (12) -0.2% -

2021 126 2.6%5,043 89 1.8% 1.4

2020 236 5.0%4,917 260 5.3% 0.9

2019 24 0.5%4,681 62 1.3% 0.4

2018 0 0%4,657 (64) -1.4% 0

2017 0 0%4,657 71 1.5% 0

2016 130 2.9%4,657 71 1.5% 1.8

2015 13 0.3%4,527 69 1.5% 0.2

2014 0 0%4,514 (7) -0.2% 0

2013 176 4.1%4,514 238 5.3% 0.7

1 & 2 STAR SUPPLY & DEMAND

AbsorptionInventory

Units % of Inv Construction RatioUnits Growth % GrowthYear

2029 (2) -0.1%3,889 6 0.2% -

2028 (2) -0.1%3,891 8 0.2% -

2027 (2) -0.1%3,893 7 0.2% -

2026 (1) 0%3,895 (5) -0.1% 0.2

2025 20 0.5%3,896 (5) -0.1% -

YTD 0 0%3,876 (6) -0.2% 0

2024 0 0%3,876 14 0.4% 0

2023 0 0%3,876 (13) -0.3% 0

2022 0 0%3,876 (20) -0.5% 0

2021 0 0%3,876 (15) -0.4% 0

2020 8 0.2%3,876 78 2.0% 0.1

2019 0 0%3,868 7 0.2% 0

2018 0 0%3,868 (23) -0.6% 0

2017 0 0%3,868 (12) -0.3% 0

2016 0 0%3,868 5 0.1% 0

2015 0 0%3,868 72 1.9% 0

2014 25 0.7%3,868 30 0.8% 0.8

2013 0 0%3,843 4 0.1% 0
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Appendix
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

OVERALL VACANCY & RENT

Market RentVacancy

Per Unit Per SF % GrowthUnits Percent Ppts ChgYear Units Per SFPpts Chg

Effective Rents

(0.2)2029 5.3% (0.1)835 $1,651 $1.89 2.8% $1,628 $1.86

02028 5.4% 0839 $1,606 $1.83 3.0% $1,584 $1.81

0.62027 5.4% (0.1)833 $1,559 $1.78 3.0% $1,537 $1.76

1.62026 5.5% (1.8)841 $1,513 $1.73 2.4% $1,492 $1.70

(2.3)2025 7.3% (0.8)1,117 $1,477 $1.69 0.8% $1,457 $1.66

(2.5)YTD 8.1% (0.1)1,228 $1,480 $1.69 0.6% $1,460 $1.67

0.12024 8.1% 0.81,189 $1,465 $1.67 3.1% $1,444 $1.65

(0.7)2023 7.3% (1.0)990 $1,422 $1.63 2.9% $1,405 $1.61

(7.6)2022 8.4% 1.11,101 $1,381 $1.58 3.6% $1,374 $1.57

6.42021 7.3% 2.3944 $1,333 $1.52 11.2% $1,329 $1.52

1.12020 5.0% (1.3)625 $1,199 $1.37 4.8% $1,193 $1.36

0.22019 6.2% (0.7)765 $1,145 $1.31 3.7% $1,133 $1.29

(0.4)2018 6.9% 1.1849 $1,104 $1.26 3.5% $1,087 $1.24

0.22017 5.9% (1.2)713 $1,067 $1.22 3.9% $1,055 $1.20

(0.8)2016 7.1% 1.3855 $1,027 $1.17 3.7% $1,014 $1.16

2.22015 5.8% (1.3)644 $990 $1.13 4.5% $977 $1.12

1.52014 7.1% (1.8)783 $947 $1.08 2.3% $938 $1.07

-2013 8.8% (0.3)978 $925 $1.06 0.9% $909 $1.04

4 & 5 STAR VACANCY & RENT

Market RentVacancy

Per Unit Per SF % GrowthUnits Percent Ppts ChgYear Units Per SFPpts Chg

Effective Rents

(0.3)2029 5.7% 0302 $1,910 $2 2.7% $1,882 $1.97

(0.1)2028 5.6% 0.3289 $1,861 $1.95 2.9% $1,834 $1.92

0.72027 5.3% 0.2265 $1,808 $1.89 3.0% $1,781 $1.87

1.52026 5.1% (3.0)253 $1,754 $1.84 2.4% $1,729 $1.81

(2.2)2025 8.1% (1.5)399 $1,714 $1.80 0.8% $1,689 $1.77

(2.5)YTD 9.4% (0.2)460 $1,724 $1.81 0.6% $1,699 $1.78

0.62024 9.6% 4.2447 $1,699 $1.78 3.0% $1,669 $1.75

(0.8)2023 5.4% (4.0)221 $1,649 $1.73 2.4% $1,638 $1.72

(8.5)2022 9.3% (0.8)384 $1,610 $1.69 3.2% $1,602 $1.68

7.12021 10.2% 6.2415 $1,561 $1.64 11.7% $1,556 $1.63

0.32020 3.9% (1.3)148 $1,398 $1.47 4.5% $1,391 $1.46

0.82019 5.2% (1.1)194 $1,337 $1.40 4.2% $1,317 $1.38

(0.1)2018 6.3% 1.2232 $1,283 $1.35 3.4% $1,257 $1.32

0.12017 5.1% (2.5)182 $1,241 $1.30 3.5% $1,226 $1.29

(2.0)2016 7.6% 3.6266 $1,199 $1.26 3.4% $1,182 $1.24

2.52015 4.0% (0.5)109 $1,159 $1.22 5.4% $1,140 $1.20

1.92014 4.5% (7.3)120 $1,100 $1.15 2.9% $1,092 $1.14

-2013 11.8% 1.5317 $1,070 $1.12 0.9% $1,039 $1.09
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Appendix
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

3 STAR VACANCY & RENT

Market RentVacancy

Per Unit Per SF % GrowthUnits Percent Ppts ChgYear Units Per SFPpts Chg

Effective Rents

(0.2)2029 5.8% (0.2)377 $1,613 $1.94 2.8% $1,585 $1.90

0.12028 6.0% (0.1)386 $1,569 $1.88 3.0% $1,542 $1.85

0.62027 6.1% (0.2)395 $1,523 $1.83 3.0% $1,496 $1.80

1.72026 6.3% (2.1)406 $1,479 $1.78 2.4% $1,453 $1.75

(2.6)2025 8.4% (1.3)539 $1,444 $1.74 0.7% $1,419 $1.71

(2.5)YTD 9.5% (0.2)610 $1,446 $1.74 0.7% $1,421 $1.71

0.22024 9.7% (1.2)590 $1,435 $1.72 3.2% $1,412 $1.70

0.82023 10.9% 0605 $1,390 $1.67 3.0% $1,361 $1.64

(9.3)2022 10.9% 3.0566 $1,349 $1.62 2.2% $1,341 $1.61

6.02021 7.9% 0.6398 $1,320 $1.59 11.5% $1,316 $1.58

2.62020 7.3% (0.9)361 $1,184 $1.42 5.5% $1,175 $1.41

(0.4)2019 8.2% (0.9)384 $1,123 $1.35 2.8% $1,113 $1.34

(0.3)2018 9.1% 1.4423 $1,092 $1.31 3.2% $1,080 $1.30

(0.2)2017 7.7% (1.5)359 $1,058 $1.27 3.5% $1,045 $1.26

(0.2)2016 9.2% 1.0429 $1,022 $1.23 3.8% $1,008 $1.21

1.62015 8.2% (1.3)370 $985 $1.18 3.9% $974 $1.17

1.22014 9.4% 0.2426 $948 $1.14 2.3% $937 $1.13

-2013 9.3% (1.8)418 $926 $1.11 1.1% $917 $1.10

1 & 2 STAR VACANCY & RENT

Market RentVacancy

Per Unit Per SF % GrowthUnits Percent Ppts ChgYear Units Per SFPpts Chg

Effective Rents

(0.2)2029 4.0% (0.2)156 $1,363 $1.62 3.0% $1,357 $1.61

0.12028 4.2% (0.2)164 $1,323 $1.57 3.2% $1,318 $1.56

0.62027 4.5% (0.2)174 $1,282 $1.52 3.1% $1,277 $1.51

1.62026 4.7% 0.1182 $1,243 $1.47 2.5% $1,238 $1.47

(1.9)2025 4.6% 0.7179 $1,212 $1.44 1.0% $1,207 $1.43

(2.5)YTD 4.1% 0.2158 $1,207 $1.43 0.4% $1,202 $1.43

(0.9)2024 3.9% (0.3)151 $1,200 $1.42 2.9% $1,194 $1.42

(3.5)2023 4.2% 0.3164 $1,167 $1.38 3.8% $1,161 $1.38

(2.2)2022 3.9% 0.5151 $1,124 $1.33 7.3% $1,119 $1.33

5.72021 3.4% 0.4131 $1,048 $1.24 9.5% $1,043 $1.23

(0.5)2020 3.0% (1.8)116 $957 $1.13 3.8% $953 $1.13

0.12019 4.8% (0.2)187 $922 $1.09 4.3% $918 $1.08

(1.3)2018 5.0% 0.6194 $883 $1.04 4.2% $872 $1.03

1.12017 4.4% 0.3171 $848 $1 5.5% $840 $0.99

0.32016 4.1% (0.1)160 $804 $0.95 4.4% $797 $0.94

2.82015 4.3% (1.9)165 $769 $0.90 4.2% $763 $0.90

1.22014 6.1% (0.2)237 $738 $0.87 1.4% $731 $0.86

-2013 6.3% (0.1)243 $728 $0.86 0.2% $721 $0.85
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Appendix
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

OVERALL SALES

Completed Transactions (1)

Turnover Avg Price/UnitDeals VolumeYear

Market Pricing Trends (2)

Avg Price Price IndexAvg Cap Rate Price/Unit Cap Rate

2029 -- 0% -- 390- $226,694 5.5%

2028 -- 0% -- 372- $216,412 5.6%

2027 -- 0% -- 352- $204,595 5.7%

2026 -- 0% -- 334- $194,440 5.8%

2025 -- - -- 328- $190,829 5.8%

YTD $64.7M3 3.8% $222,165$32,325,000 327- $190,068 5.8%

2024 $146.7M11 5.3% $187,556$13,333,544 3097.3% $179,634 5.9%

2023 $117.5M8 4.4% $195,433$14,681,916 2996.3% $173,844 5.8%

2022 $184.9M16 7.8% $192,570$13,204,798 319- $185,651 5.2%

2021 $180.9M14 7.6% $182,593$12,924,941 3344.8% $194,053 4.8%

2020 $22.2M8 1.8% $101,273$3,168,386 2675.6% $155,564 5.4%

2019 $162.3M14 10.1% $131,415$11,592,645 2446.4% $142,153 5.8%

2018 $130.4M18 10.2% $105,382$7,668,096 2266.5% $131,564 6.0%

2017 $50.8M7 5.5% $78,422$8,469,543 2056.3% $119,128 6.2%

2016 $146.2M15 14.4% $84,243$9,749,776 1987.3% $115,026 6.2%

2015 $28.8M6 3.7% $70,844$4,793,750 1797.0% $104,372 6.4%

2014 $540K1 0.1% $41,538$540,000 166- $96,291 6.6%

(1) Completed transaction data is based on actual arms-length sales transactions and levels are dependent on the mix of what happened to sell in the period.

(2) Market price trends data is based on the estimated price movement of all properties in the market, informed by actual transactions that have occurred.  The price index is not
smoothed.

4 & 5 STAR SALES

Completed Transactions (1)

Turnover Avg Price/UnitDeals VolumeYear

Market Pricing Trends (2)

Avg Price Price IndexAvg Cap Rate Price/Unit Cap Rate

2029 -- 0% -- 370- $300,857 5.2%

2028 -- 0% -- 353- $287,130 5.3%

2027 -- 0% -- 334- $271,164 5.4%

2026 -- 0% -- 316- $257,068 5.5%

2025 -- - -- 310- $251,869 5.5%

YTD -- 0% -- 309- $250,861 5.4%

2024 $62.3M2 6.7% $200,968$31,150,000 293- $237,732 5.6%

2023 $65M1 7.3% $216,667$65,000,000 287- $233,377 5.5%

2022 $49M1 5.3% $226,793$48,987,330 308- $250,472 4.9%

2021 $99M3 10.5% $230,268$33,005,059 3273.8% $265,484 4.5%

2020 -- 0% -- 263- $213,729 5.0%

2019 $44.6M1 8.1% $148,517$44,555,000 2426.0% $196,359 5.3%

2018 $79M4 14.1% $151,255$19,738,725 2245.8% $182,023 5.5%

2017 -- 0% -- 205- $166,358 5.7%

2016 $36.5M2 15.6% $66,738$18,252,950 1975.3% $160,316 5.7%

2015 -- 0% -- 177- $144,163 5.9%

2014 -- 0% -- 164- $133,507 6.1%

(1) Completed transaction data is based on actual arms-length sales transactions and levels are dependent on the mix of what happened to sell in the period.

(2) Market price trends data is based on the estimated price movement of all properties in the market, informed by actual transactions that have occurred.  The price index is not
smoothed.
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Appendix
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

3 STAR SALES

Completed Transactions (1)

Turnover Avg Price/UnitDeals VolumeYear

Market Pricing Trends (2)

Avg Price Price IndexAvg Cap Rate Price/Unit Cap Rate

2029 -- 0% -- 404- $213,274 5.5%

2028 -- 0% -- 387- $204,023 5.6%

2027 -- 0% -- 367- $193,290 5.7%

2026 -- 0% -- 349- $184,216 5.8%

2025 -- - -- 345- $181,896 5.8%

YTD $64.7M3 9.0% $222,165$32,325,000 344- $181,417 5.7%

2024 $77.9M5 6.9% $185,529$15,584,470 3247.1% $171,022 5.9%

2023 $29.7M1 2.3% $235,987$29,734,325 311- $163,913 5.9%

2022 $100M3 8.5% $226,712$33,326,667 331- $174,575 5.3%

2021 $57M7 7.4% $153,331$8,148,429 3444.6% $181,601 4.8%

2020 -- 0% -- 276- $145,425 5.5%

2019 $93.5M4 13.2% $150,806$23,375,000 2515.6% $132,249 5.8%

2018 $35.8M4 9.3% $82,760$8,958,750 2326.1% $122,536 6.0%

2017 $33.7M3 8.3% $86,915$11,241,000 2095.9% $110,107 6.2%

2016 $106.1M8 23.6% $96,586$13,268,480 2016.9% $105,893 6.3%

2015 $21.5M3 6.1% $77,762$7,180,000 1846.2% $96,866 6.4%

2014 -- 0% -- 168- $88,747 6.7%

(1) Completed transaction data is based on actual arms-length sales transactions and levels are dependent on the mix of what happened to sell in the period.

(2) Market price trends data is based on the estimated price movement of all properties in the market, informed by actual transactions that have occurred.  The price index is not
smoothed.

1 & 2 STAR SALES

Completed Transactions (1)

Turnover Avg Price/UnitDeals VolumeYear

Market Pricing Trends (2)

Avg Price Price IndexAvg Cap Rate Price/Unit Cap Rate

2029 -- 0% -- 409- $154,362 5.9%

2028 -- 0% -- 388- $146,761 6.0%

2027 -- 0% -- 366- $138,433 6.1%

2026 -- 0% -- 348- $131,504 6.2%

2025 -- - -- 338- $127,766 6.2%

YTD -0 0% -- 336- $126,852 6.2%

2024 $6.4M4 1.3% $123,974$1,611,660 3177.9% $119,791 6.3%

2023 $22.7M6 4.5% $129,834$3,786,833 3036.3% $114,376 6.3%

2022 $35.9M12 9.7% $118,481$3,589,985 321- $121,338 5.6%

2021 $24.9M4 4.9% $131,720$6,223,750 3275.2% $123,592 5.2%

2020 $22.2M8 5.9% $101,273$3,168,386 2605.6% $98,190 5.9%

2019 $24.2M9 8.1% $76,959$2,693,558 2377.0% $89,443 6.3%

2018 $15.6M10 7.5% $55,205$1,729,748 2187.4% $82,182 6.5%

2017 $17.1M4 7.3% $65,747$5,698,087 1966.8% $73,858 6.8%

2016 $3.6M5 2.3% $39,921$718,580 1928.3% $72,423 6.8%

2015 $7.2M3 3.3% $55,988$2,407,500 1757.7% $66,074 6.9%

2014 $540K1 0.3% $41,538$540,000 162- $61,346 7.1%

(1) Completed transaction data is based on actual arms-length sales transactions and levels are dependent on the mix of what happened to sell in the period.

(2) Market price trends data is based on the estimated price movement of all properties in the market, informed by actual transactions that have occurred.  The price index is not
smoothed.
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Appendix
Kennewick-Richland Multi-Family

DELIVERIES & UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Net DeliveriesInventory

Bldgs Units BldgsBldgs Units VacancyYear

Under Construction

Units

Deliveries

Bldgs Units

2029 15,650 5.3%- - 200 - -- 199

2028 15,451 5.4%- - 161 - -- 159

2027 15,292 5.4%- - 69 - -- 67

2026 15,225 5.5%- - 0 - -- (1)

2025 15,226 7.3%- - 598 - -- 597

YTD 15,205 8.1%179 5 576 1 225 576

2024 14,629 8.1%174 11 1,103 5 57611 1,103

2023 13,526 7.3%163 6 337 13 1,3976 337

2022 13,189 8.4%157 3 183 8 6163 183

2021 13,006 7.3%154 2 414 8 5562 414

2020 12,592 5.0%152 4 350 2 4144 350

2019 12,242 6.2%148 1 24 4 2481 24

2018 12,218 6.9%147 1 82 1 241 82

2017 12,136 5.9%146 1 94 1 821 94

2016 12,042 7.1%145 5 922 1 945 922

2015 11,120 5.8%140 2 39 5 9222 39

2014 11,081 7.1%138 1 25 2 391 25

2013 11,056 8.8%137 3 512 1 253 512
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